

ORIGINAL

FILED  
JAN 14 2015  
11:07 AM PM 2:21  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY [Signature]  
DEPUTY

No. 42050-3-II

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Appellant,

v.

BI-MOR, INC., D/B/A STUPID PRICES, FURNITURE OUTLET, LLC  
and WASHINGTON STATE BOARD OF TAX APPEALS,

Respondents.

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF**

---

Peter P. Perron  
Attorney for Respondents  
WSBA #26062  
Law Office of Peter Perron, PLLC  
19420 S.E. 240<sup>th</sup> Street  
Covington, WA 98042  
(206) 898-2805  
p3law@netos.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
A.	Appellant’s Assignments of Error.....	1
B.	Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error.....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
III.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	6
A.	Three Forms Of Sales Tax Treatment.....	6
B.	Determination Of Sales Tax.....	6
1.	Measure Of The Tax.....	6
2.	Presumption And Its Exceptions Are Unambiguous..	8
3.	DOR’s Statutory Interpretation Not Entitled To Deference.....	9
C.	Analysis Of Separate Statement Rule.....	10
1.	Buyer’s Tax Liability.....	10
2.	Statutory Joinder Remedy.....	11
3.	Evidence Of Buyer’s Tax Tender.....	12
4.	Sole Purpose Of Separate Statement Rule.....	13
5.	Buyer’s Payment Of The Tax-Included Price IS Payment Of The Sales Tax.....	14
6.	Sale Documentation Does Not Change The Tax Calculation.....	16
7.	Limited Application Of Separate Statement Rule.....	17

8.	DOR’s Alternative Purposes For The Separate Statement Rule Are Unsupported.....	18
9.	No Legal Nexus Between Separate Statement Rule And Determination Of Selling Price.....	22
D.	Definition Of “Selling Price”.....	24
1.	DOR Misconstrues Sales Tax As A Consumer Tax.....	24
2.	“Selling Price” Definition Does Not Overrule Governing Law.....	25
3.	All Separate Statement Provisions Have Same Legal Purpose.....	26
4.	Reference To Separately Stated Tax In Definition Of “Selling Price” Inapplicable To Both Tax-Included And Seller-Absorption Sales .....	27
5.	Subsequent Audits Cannot Change A Tax-Included “Selling Price”.....	27
6.	DOR’s Reading Of “Selling Price” Creates A Seller Absorption Sale.....	29
E.	Streamlined Sales And Use Tax Agreement.....	30
F.	WAC 458-20-107 (Rule 107) Invalid In Part.....	32
G.	Request For Attorney Fees.....	34
1.	Application Of RCW 4.84.185.....	34
2.	This Appeal Is Wholly Frivolous.....	35
3.	This Appeal Is Advanced Without Reasonable Cause.....	38
V.	CONCLUSION.....	42
APPENDICES:		
	APPENDIX A - Examples of Three Forms of Retail Tax Treatment.....	A-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Biggs v. Vail</i> , 119 Wn.2d 129, 830 P.2d 350 (1992).....	35
<i>Bill Of Rights Legal Foundation v. Evergreen State College</i> , 44 Wn.App. 690, 723 P.2d 483 (1986).....	40
<i>Buffelen Lumber &amp; Mfg. Co. v. State</i> , 32 Wn.2d 40, 200 P.2d 509 (1948).....	37
<i>Clark Co. PUD No. 1 v. Dep't Revenue</i> , 153 Wn.App. 737, 222 P.3d 1232 (Div. 2, 2009).....	8
<i>Cockle v. Dep't Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 801, 16 P.3d 583 (2001).....	8
<i>Curhan v. Chelan County</i> , 156 Wn.App. 30, 230 P.3d 1083 (2010).....	34
<i>Duncan Crane Service, Inc. v. Dep't Revenue</i> , 44 Wn.App. 684, 723 P.2d 480 (1986).....	35
<i>Goad v. Hambridge</i> , 85 Wn.App. 98, 931 P.2d 200.....	34
<i>Highland School Dist. No. 203 v. Racy, et al.</i> , 149 Wn.App. 307, 202 P.3d 1024 (2009).....	34
<i>In Re MacGibbon</i> , 139 Wn.App. 496, 161 P.3d 441 (2007).....	35
<i>In Re Martinez</i> , 171 Wn.2d 354, 256 P.3d 277 (83219-6 WASC) (April 28, 2011)....	8
<i>Klickitat County v. Jenner</i> , 15 Wn.2d 373, 130 P.2d 880 (1942).....	26
<i>Krystad v. Lau</i> , 65 Wn.2d 827, 400 P.2d 72 (1965).....	37
<i>Lane v. Dep't Labor &amp; Ind.</i> , 21 Wn.2d 420, 151 P.2d 440 (1944).....	37

<i>Morrison-Knudsen Company v. Dep't Revenue,</i> 6 Wn.App. 306, 493 P.2d 802 (Div. 2, 1972).....	11
<i>Murray v. State,</i> 62 Wn.2d 619, 384 P.2d 337 (1963).....	10
<i>Pomeroy v. Anderson,</i> 32 Wn.App. 781, 649 P.2d 855 (1982).....	14
<i>Skimming v. Boxer,</i> 119 Wn.App. 748, 82 P.3d 707 (2004).....	34
<i>Sound Hyundai, Inc. v. Dep't Revenue,</i> Thurston Co. Sup. Court No. 88-2-02100-4 (1989).....	35
<i>State v. Houck,</i> 32 Wn.2d 681, 203 P.2d 693 (1949).....	37
<i>Tiger Oil v. Dep't Licensing,</i> 88 Wn.App. 925, 946 P.2d 1235 (Div. 2, 1997).....	9
<i>Waste Mgt. of Seattle v. Wash. Utils. &amp; Trans. Comm'n,</i> 123 Wn.2d 621, 869 P.2d 1034 (1994).....	8
<i>Weyerhaeuser v. Dep't Ecology,</i> 86 Wn.2d 310, 545 P.2d 5 (1976).....	9
<i>White v. State,</i> 49 Wn.2d 716, 306 P.2d 230 (1959).....	25
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
RCW 4.84.185.....	34
RCW 82.08.010.....	passim
RCW 82.08.020.....	25
RCW 82.08.050.....	passim
RCW 82.08.055.....	passim
RCW 82.32A.020(1).....	36

**Regulations and Rules**

WAC 458-20-107.....passim

**Other Authorities**

1 WTD 93 (1986).....17, 39

2 WTD 131 (1986).....13

2 WTD 135 (1986).....13

2 WTD 201 (1986).....13

3 WTD 181 (1987).....18

6 WTD 205 (1988).....13

6 WTD 291 (1988).....13

6 WTD 427 (1988).....13

9 WTD 15 (1989).....13

9 WTD 286-61 (1990).....13

16 WTD 194 (1996).....2, 15

18 WTD 378 (1999).....13

Streamlined Sales And Use Tax Agreement.....30-31
